of debt capital. Using a profit margin of 20% this generated a land value for the remaining site of £8.5m (2018: £5.3m). The Directors are of
the opinion that developing the site reflects the highest and best use of this asset.

Commercial properties
The Group’s commercial properties were valued by the Directors on the basis of ‘open market value’. In arriving at their view of open market
value the Directors had regard to the following; the accommodation offered, the square footage and the condition of each property. They
then considered the above in light of the local market and yields achieved in recent transaction in consultation with a local property agent.

These techniques use significant unobservable inputs such that the fair value measurement of investment properties has been classified
as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy as set out by IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 or
between 2 and 3 in the fair value hierarchy during the period ended 30 September 2019 (year to 30 June 2018: None).

Sensitivity analysis

Increase/(decrease)

Variable Variation
2019

£m
2018

£m

Commercial properties House prices  +5%  0.1  n/a
–5% (0.1)  n/a

Residential properties  Rental values +5% 1.9  2.4
–5% (1.9) (2.4)

Development land House prices  +5%  1.6  1.6
–5% (1.3) (1.3)

 Development costs +5% (1.1) (1.1)
–5%  0.9  0.9

Where investment properties are valued on a yield basis the impact of sensitising of the yield would be immaterial.

Income and expense
During the period ended 30 September 2019, £1.5m (year ended 30 June 2018: £1.3m) rental and ancillary income from investment
properties was recognised in the Group Income Statement. Direct operating expenses, including repairs and maintenance, arising from
investment property that generated rental income amounted to £0.3m (year ended 30 June 2018: £0.3m). The Group did not incur any direct
operating expenses arising from investment properties that did not generate rental income (year ended 30 June 2018: £nil).